



IDH Finance plc
Quarterly Financial Report
3 months ended 31 December 2015

Contents

Summary highlights	4
Management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations	5
Risk factors	11
Unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements:	12
Profit and loss account	13
Balance sheet	15
Cash flow statement	16
Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt	18
Notes	20

Presentation of financial data

This report summarises consolidated financial and operating data derived from the unaudited consolidated financial statements of Turnstone Midco 2 Limited, the parent company of IDH Finance plc. The summary financial information provided has been derived from our records for the nine month accounting period to 31 December 2015 which are maintained in accordance with UK GAAP. The interim results are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year.

In accordance with the implementation timetable for the new UK accounting regime, the group is required to adopt Financial Reporting Standard 102 (‘FRS 102’) for financial statements prepared in the year ending 31 March 2016. Therefore, FRS 102 has been applied in preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements. The group’s transition date is 1 April 2014 and the results for the comparative periods, being the three month period ended 31 December 2014 and the nine months ended 31 December 2014, are also restated in accordance with FRS 102.

We have presented certain non-GAAP information in this quarterly report. This information includes “EBITDA”, which represents earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and one-off exceptional and strategic items. Our management believes EBITDA is meaningful for investors because it provides an analysis of our operating results, profitability and ability to service debt. EBITDA is also used by management to track our business development, establish operational and strategic targets and make important business decisions. EBITDA is the measure commonly used by investors and other interested parties in our industry.

Comparative information has been provided for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2014. Information presented in this report and described as like-for-like excludes any practices or other operating units trading in the group in the current financial year or the year ended 31 March 2015 but not in both.

References to “Integrated Dental Holdings”, “IDH” and “the group” refer to Turnstone Midco 2 Limited and all of its subsidiaries.

DISCLAIMER

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN PREPARED BY TURNSTONE MIDCO 2 LIMITED AND IDH FINANCE PLC. BY REVIEWING THIS DOCUMENT OR PARTICIPATING ON THE CONFERENCE CALL THAT PRESENTS IT, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS.

THIS DOCUMENT IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER TO SELL OR THE SOLICITATION OF AN OFFER TO BUY SECURITIES IN TURNSTONE MIDCO 2 LIMITED OR IDH FINANCE PLC. FURTHERMORE IT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A RECOMMENDATION BY TURNSTONE MIDCO 2 LIMITED OR ANY OTHER PARTY TO SELL OR BUY SECURITIES IN TURNSTONE MIDCO 2 LIMITED OR ANY OTHER SECURITIES. ALL WRITTEN OR ORAL FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS ATTRIBUTABLE TO TURNSTONE MIDCO 2 LIMITED, IDH FINANCE PLC, OR PERSONS ACTING ON THEIR BEHALF ARE QUALIFIED IN THEIR ENTIRTY BY THESE CAUTIONARY STATEMENTS.

Summary highlights

- Turnover for the three months ended 31 December 2015 ("Q3 FY16") was £144.4m. Year on year turnover growth, predominantly driven by acquisitions, was 6.6%.
- Q3 FY16 like-for-like private revenue growth of 13.0%.
- Q3 FY16 gross margin percentage of 45.8% compared to 44.4% in the three months to 31 December 2014 ("Q3 FY15").
- Administrative expenses, excluding depreciation, goodwill amortisation and exceptional items, as a percentage of turnover was 31.2%, compared to 31.4% in Q3 FY15.
- EBITDA before exceptional items for the three months ended 31 December 2015 of £21.6m (14.9% of turnover), 19.5% ahead of the three months to 31 December 2014 (£18.0m, 13.3% of turnover).
- YTD EBITDA OF £58.4m.
- LTM EBITDA of £80.3m; and pro-forma LTM EBITDA of £85.9m.
- Four practices were acquired during the quarter – total practices at 31 December were 669.
- Total consideration for practice acquisitions was £6.3m.
- Operating cash generated of £17.5m (Q3 FY15: £13.5m).
- Maintenance capital expenditure for the quarter ended 31 December 2015 was £5.9m.
- Normalised cash conversion adjusting for one-off items in working capital and maintenance capital expenditure was 78.5%.
- Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2015 of £18.5m and net debt was £512.7m.
- Gearing levels are 6.38 times and 5.97 times LTM EBITDA and pro-forma LTM EBITDA respectively.
- 'mydentist' brand rolled out to 372 practices as of 31 December 2015.

Management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations

Overview

Integrated Dental Holdings ("IDH") is pleased to announce its results for the quarter ended 31 December 2015.

IDH is the leading provider of dental services in the United Kingdom with a network of 669 dental practices throughout England, Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland.

Our core business is the provision of primary care dental services on behalf of the NHS. The majority of our dental practices also provide private dentistry services including general dentistry, hygienist and cosmetic services. A small number of our practices also provide specialist and advanced services such as treatment under sedation, dental implants and orthodontics.

The group is also a leading provider of materials, equipment and services to dental practices across the UK through The Dental Directory ("DD") and Dental Buying Group ("dbg"). In conjunction with the Academy (provision of internal and external learning facilities) and Med-FX Limited (facial aesthetics products), DD and dbg comprise our Practice Services division.

Commentary on results

The following discussion of IDH's financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and the related notes contained in this interim report.

The key performance indicators for the group for the four quarters from 1 October 2014 to 30 September 2015 and for the quarter ended 31 December 2015 are provided below:

Key performance indicators	Q3 2015	Q4 2015	Q1 2016	Q2 2016	Q3 2016
Turnover (£m)	135.5	141.7	135.5	139.2	144.4
EBITDA (£m)	18.0	21.9	17.7	19.1	21.6
LTM EBITDA (£m)	73.9	76.8	76.8	76.8	80.3
Operating profit/(loss) (£m)	(1)	0.8	4.8	(4.4)	(0.4)
NHS dentistry services as a percentage of turnover	69.5%	69.4%	68.4%	68.0%	68.7%
Private dentistry services as a percentage of turnover	13.1%	13.3%	14.9%	15.5%	15.4%
Practice services as a percentage of turnover	17.4%	17.3%	16.7%	16.5%	15.9%
Like-for-like private turnover growth	9.4%	11.5%	10.4%	14.2%	13.0%
Gross profit margin %	44.4%	45.1%	45.7%	45.8%	45.8%
Administrative expenses as a percentage of turnover	31.4%	30.0%	32.9%	32.4%	31.2%
EBITDA margin %	13.3%	15.4%	13.1%	13.7%	14.9%
Number of dental practices	628	644	651	666	669
Maintenance capital expenditure (£m)	5.4	5.9	5.9	4.6	5.9
Cash conversion after maintenance capital expenditure %	(2)	56.7%	103.0%	102.3%	101.1%
Pro-forma EBITDA (£m)	83.2	85.1	83.3	83.9	85.9

(1) Operating profit/(loss) figures are as restated in accordance with FRS 102.

(2) Normalised cash conversion, after adjusting for one-off items in working capital and maintenance capital expenditure in Q3 FY16 was 78.5% (Q3 FY15: 59.5%).

During the quarter, we acquired four dental practices for a total of 669 dental practices in our estate as at 31 December 2015.

Turnover

Group turnover increased by £8.9m, or 6.6%, from £135.5m for the three month period ended 31 December 2014 (“Q3 FY15”) to £144.4m for the three month period to 31 December 2015 (“Q3 FY16”).

Turnover derived from dental practices increased by £9.5m from £112.0m to £121.5m. Turnover from our Practice Services division, after the elimination of intragroup trading, decreased by £0.6m from £23.5m in Q3 FY15 to £22.9m in Q3 FY16.

Group turnover	Q3 2016 £'000	Q3 2015 £'000	Movement £'000
Practices owned as at 1 April 2014	107,568	106,483	1,085
Practices acquired or opened:			
During the 12 months ended 31 March 2015	10,095	5,468	4,627
During the 9 months ended 31 December 2015	3,825	-	3,825
Dental practice turnover	121,488	111,951	9,537
Practice services and other turnover	22,925	23,548	(623)
Group turnover	144,413	135,499	8,914

Turnover of £10.1m was contributed by the 67 practices acquired or opened during the period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 (“FY15 acquisitions”) in the quarter ended 31 December 2015, a £4.6m increase over the £5.5m contributed by the 48 practices acquired or opened in the first nine months of the last financial year. The 28 practices acquired during the first nine months of FY16 (“FY16 acquisitions”) contributed an additional £3.8m.

NHS revenue

NHS revenue for the quarter ended 31 December 2015 was £99.3m, an increase of £5.1m or 5.4% from £94.2m in Q3 FY15.

This increase was principally due to the impact of acquisitions with £6.0m generated by FY15 and FY16 acquisitions.

NHS revenue generated from practices owned at 1 April 2014 reduced from £90.2m to £89.2m due to:

- lower levels of UDA performance in the quarter when compared to FY15;
- partially offset by the 1.34% NHS dentistry contract uplift applied to the contracted Units of Dental Activity (“UDA”) from 1 April 2015; and
- patients choosing private treatment solutions instead of NHS treatment plans;

Included within the NHS revenue number is £8.4m (Q3 FY15: £7.2m) generated from the delivery of Orthodontic services under contracts with NHS England.

Private revenue

Private revenue for the quarter ended 31 December 2015 was £22.2m, 25.3% higher than £17.7m for the equivalent period in FY15.

Practices owned at 1 April 2014 increased private sales by £2.1m or 13.0% to £18.4m for the quarter with acquired practices generating £2.4m additional private revenue. Private revenue increases have been generated through the application of minimum recommended prices, the development of additional services for the dentist associates to provide to our patients and increased training for our associates in providing patient choice.

Practice services and other revenue

Revenue of £22.9m (Q3 FY15: £23.5m) has been generated from The Dental Directory, dbg and other services.

Cost of sales

Gross margin for the quarter ended 31 December 2015 was 45.8% a 1.4% increase from 44.4% in the quarter ended 31 December 2014. Patient services gross margin for Q3 FY16 was 47.6% (Q3 FY15: 47.4%) and gross margin in our practice services division was 35.0% (Q3 FY15: 30.0%) due to changes in sales mix and favourable exchange rates, particularly with the Euro.

Cost of sales increased by £2.9m, or 3.9%, from £75.4m to £78.3m for the quarter. The increase in the cost of sales is primarily the result of the FY15 and FY16 practice acquisitions within Patient services, which increased cost of sales by £4.5m. However, this is partially offset by a reduction in cost of sales of £1.6m within Practice Services, due to favourable exchange rates and a £0.6m reduction in revenue.

The mix effect of increased private turnover and the associated higher dentist fee rates, laboratory and materials costs have continued to partially dilute the effect of the margin increase arising from the 1.34% NHS contract uplift.

Locum costs during Q3 FY16 have increased when compared to Q3 FY15, however this has been partially offset by continued savings in materials costs as highlighted in the reports for the first two quarters.

Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses including amortisation of intangibles and depreciation were £67.0m for Q3 FY16, an increase of £7.2m from £59.8m in the three months to 31 December 2014.

Administrative expenses excluding amortisation of intangibles, depreciation, grant income and exceptional items were £45.0m, an increase of £2.5m from £42.5m in Q3 FY15.

The increase in administrative expenses is primarily due to dental practice acquisitions including staff costs, rent, utilities and equipment maintenance for the additional practices. This is partially offset by the reductions in central and practice headcount made towards the end of the previous quarter.

The group's largest overhead is the cost of staff working in dental practices, in operational management and at head office. In the quarter ended 31 December 2015, staff costs were £29.2m, an increase of £1.8m from £27.4m in Q3 FY15, but a decrease of £0.5m from the quarter ended 30 September 2015.

Rent expense for the quarter was £3.4m, 2.4% of revenue and an increase of £0.6m from £2.8m in Q3 FY15. The increase was principally due to the growth in the number of practices.

Dental equipment and practice property maintenance costs for Q3 FY16 were £3.0m, in line with Q3 FY15.

Other operating income

Other operating income for the three months ended 31 December 2015 was £0.5m. Other operating income includes contractual support received from Scottish Health Boards to assist in the upkeep of our Scottish dental practices (based on the proportion of NHS treatment carried out by each practice) and property rental income.

EBITDA before exceptional items

Earnings before interest tax, depreciation, amortisation and exceptional items for the three months ended 31 December 2015 was £21.6m.

Exceptional items

Exceptional items of £3.7m include the costs associated with the 'mydentist' re-branding. As at 31 December 2015, the 'mydentist' brand had been rolled out to 372 sites.

Towards the end of the quarter, the dbg head office in Winsford was closed and the administrative functions merged with those of The Dental Directory in Witham, creating a single support function for the Practice Services division. Exceptional items also include one-off costs of £0.3m relating to this restructuring.

Loss on disposal of assets

Included within loss on disposal of assets is £0.8m charged upon creation of an onerous lease provision against the vacated dbg premises in Winsford and £0.6m in respect of impairments to associated fixtures, fittings and equipment.

Year to date performance

In the nine months to 31 December 2015 turnover increased by 6.8% from £392.5m to £419.2m. This increase was principally driven by the dental practice acquisition programme, with practices acquired during FY15 and FY16 adding £26.3m of revenue to the group results for the year to date.

Revenue generated from practices owned at 1 April 2014 has decreased by £0.6m due to a £6.5m reduction in NHS revenue offset by a 12.7% increase in private turnover. The reduction in NHS revenue is a continuing trend for lower UDA performance when compared to FY15, although this reduction has slowed during the third quarter. The reduction has been partially offset by the 1.34% dentistry contractual UDA rate uplift received from the NHS.

The key reasons underlying the reduction in NHS revenue are:

- continued decline in the number of exempt patients;
- successful growth of private revenues with patient choice partially impacting NHS revenues;
- a change in UDA band mix, with a move away from higher value band 2 (3 UDA's) and band 3 (12 UDA's) treatments;
- individual dentist productivity.

Group turnover	YTD 2016 £'000	YTD 2015 £'000	Movement £'000
Practices owned as at 1 April 2014	315,033	315,619	(586)
Practices acquired or opened:			
During the 12 months ended 31 March 2015	29,659	9,325	20,334
During the 9 months ended 31 December 2015	5,929	-	5,929
Dental practice turnover	350,621	324,944	25,677
Practice services and other turnover	68,558	67,561	997
Group turnover	419,179	392,505	26,674

EBITDA before exceptional items for the year to date was £58.4m.

Pro-forma LTM EBITDA

	£'000
LTM EBITDA before exceptional items at 31 December 2015	80,324
Estimated adjusted EBITDA of acquired operations at 31 December 2015	5,151
Reversal of one off FY15 stock adjustment	472
Estimated pro-forma adjusted LTM EBITDA	85,947

Pro-forma LTM EBITDA has been calculated following the methodology set out in the IDH Finance plc Offering Memorandum dated 22 May 2013.

The estimated adjusted EBITDA for acquired dental practices are management estimates for the annual EBITDA of an acquired practice less the actual results consolidated in LTM EBITDA from the date of acquisition.

Interest

Interest payable and similar charges of £9.9m includes £7.7m in respect of the £200.0m 6% Senior Secured Fixed Rate Notes, £225.0m Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes and £75.0m Second Lien Note. A further £1.8m relates to the amortisation of arrangement fees, interest rate swap charges and interest payable in respect of the Super Senior Revolving Credit Facility. The remaining £0.4m arises from realised and unrealised losses from foreign exchange forward contracts and the retranslation of foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities within the Practice Services division.

Interest receivable and similar income of £0.5m principally arises from the unrealised mark-to-market movement in the value of the group's interest rate swap contracts.

Debt and liquidity

At 31 December 2015, net debt was £512.7m, compared to £512.6m at 30 September 2015. This movement reflects an increase in cash balances of £0.6m during the quarter, offset by the amortisation of facility arrangement fees.

Net cash flow for the quarter was an inflow of £0.6m. This reflects cash generated from operating activities of £17.5m and proceeds from the sale of freehold property of £0.3m, offset by expenditure of £6.3m on acquisitions, capital expenditure of £6.7m, including the refurbishment of acquisition sites and £4.2m for the servicing of finance.

Working capital movements

Net cash inflow from operating activities increased from £13.5m in Q3 FY15 to £17.5m in Q3 FY16 and the ratio of EBITDA to operating cash flow increased from 74.9% to 81.0%. The increase in the ratio of EBITDA to operating cashflow principally reflects working capital movements related to NHS contract performance and stock purchasing in the Practice Services division when compared to the previous year, partially offset by the investment in rolling out the mydentist brand to the practice estate during FY16, which is reported as an exceptional item.

Capital expenditure

Net capital expenditure for Q3 FY16 was £6.4m. This included proceeds from the sale of freehold property of £0.3m. Gross capital expenditure of £6.7m included acquisition refurbishments of £0.8m and "maintenance" capital expenditure of £5.9m.

Maintenance capital expenditure includes £0.5m for the merger and relocation to new premises of existing practices in both Banbury and Keighley.

Cash conversion

Cash conversion is measured as the ratio of EBITDA to operating cash flow less maintenance capital expenditure and for the quarter was 76.7% compared to 56.7% in the corresponding quarter in FY15.

Cash conversion was adversely impacted in the previous year from stock purchases by Dental Directory. The benefit from the lower level of stock investment in FY16 is partially offset by the investment in rolling out the mydentist brand to the practice estate.

Cash conversion was also reduced by expenditure on the Banbury and Keighley relocation projects. After taking this into account, normalised cash conversion was 78.5% for the quarter (Q3 FY15: 59.5%).

Acquisitions

Acquisitions capital expenditure in the quarter was £6.3m and included the acquisition of four dental practices.

Risk factors

There have been no material changes in IDH's overall opportunity and risk position when compared to the Risk factors set out in the IDH Finance plc Offering Memorandum dated 22 May 2013, the updated Offering Memorandum dated 6 May 2014 and the statutory accounts for Turnstone Midco 2 Limited for the year ended 31 March 2015.

Turnstone Midco 2 Limited

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements – Unaudited

Q3 2016 – 3 month period ended 31 December 2015

Profit and loss account (unaudited)

For the quarter ended 31 December 2015

	<i>Note</i>	Q3 2016 £'000	Q3 2015 £'000
Turnover	3	144,413	135,499
Cost of sales		(78,307)	(75,397)
Gross profit		66,106	60,102
Administrative expenses		(66,962)	(59,783)
Other operating income		481	461
Operating (loss)/profit		(375)	780
<hr/>			
EBITDA before exceptional items	3	21,567	18,043
Depreciation		(4,761)	(4,452)
Amortisation of intangible assets		(13,553)	(11,077)
Amortisation of grant income		31	45
Exceptional items		(3,659)	(1,779)
Operating (loss)/profit		(375)	780
<hr/>			
Loss on disposal of assets		(1,559)	(3)
(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before interest and taxation		(1,934)	777
<hr/>			
Interest payable and similar charges		(9,869)	(10,869)
Interest receivable and similar income		476	19
Loss on ordinary activities before taxation	3	(11,327)	(10,073)
<hr/>			
Tax on loss on ordinary activities	4	896	(165)
Loss on ordinary activities after taxation		(10,431)	(10,238)
<hr/>			
Non-controlling interests		(35)	55
Loss for the financial period	8	(10,466)	(10,183)

Profit and loss account (unaudited)

For the nine months ended 31 December 2015

	<i>Note</i>	YTD 2016 £'000	YTD 2015 £'000
Turnover	3	419,179	392,505
Cost of sales		(227,471)	(217,059)
Gross profit		191,708	175,446
Administrative expenses		(200,422)	(168,473)
Other operating income		1,419	1,354
Operating (loss)/profit		(7,295)	8,327
EBITDA before exceptional items	3	58,442	54,884
Depreciation		(13,935)	(12,654)
Amortisation of intangible assets		(38,547)	(31,303)
Amortisation of grant income		123	258
Exceptional items		(13,378)	(2,858)
Operating (loss)/profit		(7,295)	8,327
(Loss)/profit on disposal of assets		(1,751)	1,521
(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before interest and taxation		(9,046)	9,848
Interest payable and similar charges		(28,948)	(30,315)
Interest receivable and similar income		1,380	64
Loss on ordinary activities before taxation	3	(36,614)	(20,403)
Tax on loss on ordinary activities	4	1,718	(801)
Loss on ordinary activities after taxation		(34,896)	(21,204)
Non-controlling interests		11	23
Loss for the financial period	8	(34,885)	(21,181)

Balance sheet (unaudited)

At 31 December 2015

	<i>Note</i>	Q3 2016 £'000	Q3 2015 £'000
Intangible assets	5	683,908	670,587
Tangible assets		97,437	87,611
Fixed assets		781,345	758,198
Stock		22,593	25,946
Debtors		59,501	59,956
Cash at bank and in hand		18,545	16,660
Current assets		100,639	102,562
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	6	(113,839)	(89,805)
Net current (liabilities)/assets		(13,200)	12,757
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	7	(536,967)	(506,600)
Provisions for liabilities and charges		(26,009)	(19,627)
Defined benefit pension scheme deficit		(331)	-
Net assets		204,838	244,728
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	8	410,961	410,961
Profit and loss reserve	8	(205,993)	(166,176)
Non-controlling interests	8	(130)	(57)
Total shareholders' funds	8	204,838	244,728

Cash flow statement (unaudited)

For the quarter ended 31 December 2015

	Q3 2016 £'000	Q3 2015 £'000
Operating (loss)/profit	(375)	780
Amortisation of intangible assets	13,553	11,077
Depreciation	4,761	4,452
Amortisation of grant income	(31)	(45)
Increase in stock	(1,266)	(4,479)
Decrease in debtors	1,957	2,511
Decrease in creditors	(784)	(436)
Decrease in provisions	(351)	(344)
Net cash inflow from operating activities	17,464	13,516
Corporation tax paid	-	(549)
Returns on investments and servicing of finance	(4,235)	(4,013)
Capital expenditure	(6,383)	(3,916)
Acquisitions and disposals	(6,278)	(5,080)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) before financing	568	(42)
Debt issue costs	-	(342)
Financing	-	(6,000)
Increase/(decrease) in cash for the period	568	(6,384)
Opening cash	17,977	23,044
Closing cash	18,545	16,660

Cash flow statement (unaudited)

For the nine months ended 31 December 2015

	YTD 2016 £'000	YTD 2015 £'000
Operating (loss)/profit	(7,295)	8,327
Amortisation of intangible assets	38,547	31,303
Depreciation	13,935	12,654
Amortisation of grant income	(123)	(258)
Increase in stock	(259)	(3,891)
Increase in debtors	(3,610)	(833)
Increase in creditors	17,443	7,731
Decrease in provisions	(1,039)	(1,215)
Net cash inflow from operating activities	57,599	53,818
Corporation tax recovered/(paid)	550	(480)
Returns on investments and servicing of finance	(21,998)	(20,373)
Capital expenditure	(17,711)	(8,244)
Acquisitions and disposals	(37,511)	(99,583)
Net cash outflow before financing	(19,071)	(74,862)
Debt issue costs	-	(1,664)
Financing	8,500	86,250
(Decrease)/increase in cash for the period	(10,571)	9,724
Opening cash	29,116	6,936
Closing cash	18,545	16,660

Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt (unaudited)

For the quarter ended 31 December 2015

	Q3 2016	Q3 2015
	£'000	£'000
Increase/(decrease) in cash for the period	568	(6,384)
Repayment of bank loans	-	6,000
Total cash movement in net debt	568	(384)
Other non-cash movements in net debt	-	103
Amortisation of loan arrangement fees	(632)	(628)
Total non-cash movement in net debt	(632)	(525)
Total movement in net debt	(64)	(909)
Net debt brought forward	(512,626)	(479,144)
Net debt carried forward	(512,690)	(480,053)

Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt (unaudited)

For the nine months ended 31 December 2015

	YTD 2016 £'000	YTD 2015 £'000
(Decrease)/increase in cash for the period	(10,571)	9,724
Drawdown of bank loans	(8,500)	(81,500)
Repayment of bank loans	-	96,500
Issue of high yield bonds	-	(101,250)
Total cash movement in net debt	(19,071)	(76,526)
Amortisation of loan arrangement fees	(1,894)	(1,928)
Total non-cash movement in net debt	(1,894)	(1,928)
Total movement in net debt	(20,965)	(78,454)
Net debt brought forward	(491,725)	(401,599)
Net debt carried forward	(512,690)	(480,053)

Notes

Forming part of the financial statements

1 General information and statement of compliance

Turnstone Midco 2 Limited (the “company”, and with its subsidiaries, the “group”) is a company registered in England. It is the parent company of IDH Finance plc (the “issuer”). The company is 100% owned by Turnstone Midco 1 Limited and the ultimate UK parent company is Turnstone Equityco 1 Limited.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the company are for the quarter ended 31 December 2015. The results for the year to date represent the group’s trading from 1 April 2015 to 31 December 2015. Comparative results are provided for the quarter ended 31 December 2014 and for the nine months ended 31 December 2014.

The content of this report does not constitute statutory financial statements and is unaudited.

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement requirements of UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (UK GAAP). Accordingly, and in line with the transition timetable, the group has adopted FRS 102 in the preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

These condensed consolidated financial statements do not reflect all of the disclosure requirements for full annual statements and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of Turnstone Midco 2 Limited and Turnstone Equityco 1 Limited for the year ended 31 March 2015, both of which are available from our website, www.mydentist.co.uk.

2 Accounting policies

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies set out in the 2015 directors’ report and consolidated financial statements for Turnstone Midco 2 Limited and Turnstone Equityco 1 Limited as adjusted for the adoption of FRS102. The key changes relate to the recognition of the fair values for derivative financial instruments, the treatment of goodwill and intangible assets on acquisitions and the recognition of deferred tax.

Turnover

Turnover represents the income received in the ordinary course of business for dentistry goods or services provided to the extent that the group has obtained the right to consideration. Turnover derived from NHS contracts in England and Wales is recognised on the volume of dental activity delivered in the financial year. Turnover from all private dental work and NHS patients in Scotland is recognised on the completion of each piece of treatment carried out, with the exception of orthodontic treatment, which is recognised based on the stage of completion reached during the course of treatment.

Notes

Forming part of the financial statements

Goodwill

Purchased goodwill (representing the excess of the fair value of the consideration and associated costs over the fair value of the separable net assets acquired, including intangible assets) arising on consolidation in respect of acquisitions is capitalised. Positive goodwill is amortised to nil by equal annual instalments over its estimated useful life.

The group has not applied section 19 of FRS 102 to business combinations which occurred prior to the transition date of 1 April 2014, in accordance with the transitional exemption permitted under FRS 102.

Goodwill arising prior to the transition date is amortised over a useful life of 20 years. Goodwill arising through business combinations occurring after the transition date is amortised over a useful life of 5 years.

The carrying value of goodwill is evaluated when there is an indicator of impairment. When it is determined that the carrying value exceeds the recoverable amount, the excess is written off to the profit and loss account.

In calculating the goodwill, the total consideration, both actual and deferred, is taken into account. Where the deferred consideration is contingent and dependent upon future trading performance, an estimate of the present value of the likely consideration payable is made. This contingent deferred consideration is re-assessed annually and corresponding adjustment is made to the goodwill arising on acquisition.

On the subsequent disposal or termination of a business acquired, the profit or loss on disposal or termination is calculated after charging the unamortised amount of any related goodwill.

Externally acquired intangible assets

Externally acquired intangible assets are initially recognised at cost and subsequently amortised on a straight-line basis over their useful economic lives.

Intangible assets are recognised on business combinations post 1 April 2014 if they are separable from the acquired entity or give rise to other contractual or legal rights. The amounts ascribed to such intangibles are arrived at by using appropriate valuation techniques.

The significant intangible assets recognised by the group, their estimated useful economic lives and the methods used to determine the cost of intangible assets acquired through business combinations are as follows:

<i>Intangible asset</i>	<i>Estimated useful economic life</i>	<i>Valuation method</i>
Contractual arrangements and relationships	20 years	Estimated discounted cash flow
Customer relationships	10-20 years	Estimated discounted cash flow
Brands and trademarks	15 years	Estimated royalty stream if the rights were to be licensed

Contractual arrangements reflect long term, fixed income, contracts with the NHS for the delivery of dentistry services. These contracts specify targeted annual volumes of units of dental activity ('UDA's') for a contracted dental practice or entity. The majority of these contracts have no fixed term and will roll over indefinitely provided that certain performance targets are achieved.

Notes

Forming part of the financial statements

Taxation

The corporation tax expense to be recognised in an interim period is based on the best estimate of the average corporation tax rate expected for the full year applied to the profit before tax for the interim period.

Deferred taxation

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences at the reporting date, except as otherwise indicated. Deferred tax assets are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. If and when all conditions for retaining tax allowances for the cost of a fixed asset have been met, the deferred tax is reversed.

Deferred tax is recognised when income or expenses from a subsidiary or associate have been recognised, and will be assessed for tax in a future period, except where:

- the group is able to control the reversal of the timing difference; and
- it is probable that the timing difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

A deferred tax liability or asset is recognised for the additional tax that will be paid or avoided in respect of assets and liabilities that are recognised in a business combination. The amount attributed to goodwill is adjusted by the amount of deferred tax recognised.

Deferred tax is calculated using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

With the exception of changes arising on the initial recognition of a business combination, the tax expense / (income) is presented either in profit or loss, other comprehensive income or equity depending on the transaction that resulted in the tax expense/(income).

Deferred tax liabilities are presented within provisions for liabilities and deferred tax assets within debtors. Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset only if:

- the group has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities, and
- the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend either to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Derivative financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments are recognised at fair value using market valuation rates with any gains or losses being reported in profit or loss. Outstanding derivatives at reporting date are included under the appropriate format heading depending on the nature of the derivative.

Leases

Operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Notes

Forming part of the financial statements

Partnerships

Certain members of the group management team act as partners on behalf of group companies in a number of dental practice partnerships. These partnerships are held on trust on behalf of a number of group companies. All profits arising from partnership activity are transferred to a group trading company.

As a result, the group considers that it has control of these partnerships and consequently the results of the partnerships are consolidated into the group's financial statements. The partnerships are accounted for in accordance with the group's accounting policies.

3 Segmental information

	Q3 2016		YTD 2016	
	Turnover £'000	Profit £'000	Turnover £'000	Profit £'000
Dental practices	121,488	19,012	350,621	51,493
Practice services	22,925	2,555	68,558	6,949
Group turnover/EBITDA	144,413	21,567	419,179	58,442
Exceptional items		(3,659)		(13,378)
Loss on disposal of assets		(1,559)		(1,751)
Depreciation and amortisation		(18,283)		(52,359)
Net interest payable		(9,393)		(27,568)
Loss before taxation		(11,327)		(36,614)

Practice services include The Dental Directory group, dbg, Med-FX, the Academy and recruitment services.

All activities arose in the United Kingdom.

Notes

Forming part of the financial statements

4 Taxation

	Q3 2016	Q3 2015
	£'000	£'000
Analysis of tax credit/(charge) in the period		
<i>Current tax</i>		
Corporation tax	6	1
Total current tax credit	6	1
<i>Deferred tax</i>		
Deferred tax credit/(charge)	890	(166)
Total deferred tax credit/(charge)	890	(166)
Tax credit/(charge) on ordinary activities	896	(165)

Due to the level of allowable interest deductions and the availability of capital allowances, no current tax liability has been recognised for current trading in the quarter ended 31 December 2015.

The main rate of Corporation Tax was reduced to 21% from 1 April 2014. A further reduction to 20% from 1 April 2015 was substantively enacted in the Finance Act 2013 and both the deferred tax asset and liability have been measured accordingly.

Further changes to UK Corporation Tax rates were announced in the Chancellor's Budget statement on 8 July 2015. These changes, which include a reduction in the main rate of Corporation Tax to 19% from 1 April 2017 and to 18% from 1 April 2020, were substantively enacted on 18 November 2015.

	YTD 2016	YTD 2015
	£'000	£'000
Analysis of tax credit/(charge) in the period		
<i>Current tax</i>		
Corporation tax	6	1
Total current tax credit	6	1
<i>Deferred tax</i>		
Deferred tax credit/(charge)	1,712	(802)
Total deferred tax credit/(charge)	1,712	(802)
Tax credit/(charge) on ordinary activities	1,718	(801)

Notes

Forming part of the financial statements

5 Intangible fixed assets

During the three months ended 31 December 2015, the group acquired four dental practices. Additions totalling £6.5m arose as a result of acquisitions completed in the period. Of this, additions to separately identifiable intangible assets were £3.4m and additions to goodwill were £3.1m.

Due to the timing of these acquisitions, the initial acquisition accounting and determination of fair values has currently only been determined on a provisional basis.

6 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	Q3 2016	Q3 2015
	£'000	£'000
Trade creditors	19,364	19,801
Other taxation and social security	2,744	2,760
Corporation tax	229	4
Deferred consideration for acquisitions	7,409	5,603
Accruals and deferred income	76,590	54,090
Accrued interest	7,503	7,490
Derivative financial liabilities	-	57
	113,839	89,805

Deferred consideration is due to the vendors of individual practices.

Derivative financial liabilities reflect the mark-to-market value of unrealised foreign exchange forward contracts.

Accruals and deferred income includes UDA accruals of £33.9m (Q3 2015: £22.5m); Dentist fees accruals of £23.9m (Q3 2015: £16.5m); and other trading accruals of £18.8m (Q3 2015: £15.1m).

Notes

Forming part of the financial statements

7 Creditors: amounts falling after more than one year

	Q3 2016	Q3 2015
	£'000	£'000
High yield bonds	500,810	501,088
Debt issue costs	(8,575)	(11,375)
High yield bonds net of debt issue costs	492,235	489,713
Super senior revolving credit facility	39,000	7,000
Deferred consideration	3,296	6,349
Accruals and deferred income	376	427
Derivative financial liabilities	2,060	3,111
	536,967	506,600

High yield bonds totalling £400m were issued at 100% on 30 May 2013. A further £100m of Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes were issued on 9 May 2014 at 101.25%. As at 31 December 2015, high yield bonds in issue consist of:

- £200m 6% Senior Secured Fixed Rate Notes due to mature on 1 December 2018;
- £225m Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes due to mature on 1 December 2018. The notes are set at a floating rate of GBP LIBOR plus 5% each quarter.
- £75m 8.5% Second Lien Notes due to mature on 1 June 2019.

The premium arising on the notes issued in May 2014 is to be amortised over the remaining term to maturity.

The super senior revolving credit facility has an interest charge of GBP LIBOR plus 4%.

As part of an interest rate management strategy, the group has entered into two interest rate contracts to swap LIBOR for a fixed rate. The mark-to-market value of these contracts at the balance sheet date is included above under the heading 'Derivative financial liabilities'.

Deferred consideration is due to the vendors of individual practices over the next 2-5 years.

Notes

Forming part of the financial statements

8 Movements in shareholders' funds

	Q3 2016				Q3 2015			
	Share capital £'000	Profit and loss reserve £'000	Minority interest £'000	Total £'000	Share capital £'000	Profit and loss reserve £'000	Minority interest £'000	Total £'000
At beginning of the period	410,961	(195,527)	(165)	215,269	410,961	(155,993)	(2)	254,966
Loss for the financial period	-	(10,466)	35	(10,431)	-	(10,183)	(55)	(10,238)
At end of period	410,961	(205,993)	(130)	204,838	410,961	(166,176)	(57)	244,728

	YTD 2016				YTD 2015			
	Share capital £'000	Profit and loss reserve £'000	Minority interest £'000	Total £'000	Share capital £'000	Profit and loss reserve £'000	Minority interest £'000	Total £'000
At beginning of the period	410,961	(171,108)	(119)	239,734	410,961	(144,995)	(34)	265,932
Loss for the financial period	-	(34,885)	(11)	(34,896)	-	(21,181)	(23)	(21,204)
At end of period	410,961	(205,993)	(130)	204,838	410,961	(166,176)	(57)	244,728